

No. 7766

United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA,
STATE OF ARIZONA,

Appellant,

vs.

OLIVIA ROSEVEARE,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

*Upon Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona*

FILED

DEC 10 1935

J. EDWARD JOHNSON,
D. P. SKOUSEN,
Attorneys for Appellee,
Olivia Roseveare.

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

No. 7766

United States
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA,
STATE OF ARIZONA,

Appellant,

vs.

OLIVIA ROSEVEARE,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

*Upon Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona*

J. EDWARD JOHNSON,
D. P. SKOUSEN,
Attorneys for Appellee,
Olivia Roseveare.

SUBJECT INDEX

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Statement of Case by Appellee..... | 1 |
| Point One. Question of limitations is not presented by the record in such a manner that appellant's assignments of error can be considered..... | 6 |
| Arguments and Authorities under Point One..... | 6 |
| (a) First 3 assignments are based upon over-ruling of demurrer to original and amended complaints..... | 6 |
| (b) Demurrer to original complaint stricken because superseded by amended complaint and demurrer thereto, and neither original complaint nor original demurrer appear in transcript of record..... | 8 |
| (c) Original and Amended Complaints became <i>functus officio</i> upon filing of Second Amended Complaint..... | 7 |
| (d) No demurrer or answer was filed to Second Amended Complaint..... | 7 |
| (e) Fourth assignment is based upon complaint and Amended Complaint and Amended Agreed Statement of Facts as constituting the pleadings and the proof, and not upon Second Amended Complaint, Amended Agreed Statement of Facts, and additional evidence introduced and stipulation, between the county attorney and counsel for plaintiff that judgment might be entered, from which county would not appeal, if plaintiff would take only | |

three years' interest, as constituting the pleadings and the proof----- 9

SUBJECT INDEX

- (f) No bill of exceptions is presented though necessary because:
 - (1) Record indicates a waiver of appellant's right to assign the particular error assigned----12
 - (2) No demurrer or answer was filed to Second Amended Complaint -----12
 - (3) No request for declaration of law on Amended Agreed Statement of Facts and Second Amended Complaint, additional evidence introduced, and stipulation, was made----13
 - (4) Demurrer filed against Amended Complaint was not urged against Second Amended Complaint even if it could have been, and no ruling obtained thereon as to the Second Amended Complaint---- 8
 - (5) No exception to the Judgment entered was taken----- 9

Point Two. Twenty-first cause of action was good as against limitations in any event and no exception was taken to form of order over-ruling demurrer nor to general form of judgment -----14

SUBJECT INDEX

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Argument and Authorities under Point Two_____ | 14 |
| Point Three. Limitations have not run_____ | 17 |
| Argument and Authorities under Point Three___ | 17 |
| (a) Date of filing original complaint not shown by transcript of record_____ | 17 |
| (b) Exemption from taxation is abso- lute; cannot be limited_____ | 18 |
| (c) Cause of action would not accrue until judicial determination that specific land was tax exempt_____ | 19 |
| (d) Limitations do not apply where United States is a party, and ap- pellee is third party beneficiary un- der Enabling Act_____ | 19 |
| (e) Appellant is trustee, and limita- tions do not run in its favor against beneficiary _____ | 20 |
| (f) Section 3136 R. C. '28, containing consent of State that County be sued, fixes no limitation on priv- ilege, hence general limitation sta- tute does not apply_____ | 26 |

TABLE OF CASES CITED

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Ainsworth v. Lipsohn, 22 Ariz. 291, 196 Pac. 1028_____ | 7 |
| Burgess v. Mazetta Mfg. Co., 198 Fed. 855_____ | 14 |
| Calhoun v. Flynn, 37 Ariz. 62, 289 Pac. 157_____ | 18 |
| C. J. Vol. 37, page 908_____ | 25 |
| C. J. Vol. 49, page 429_____ | 15 |
| C. J. Vol. 65, page 223-5_____ | 23 |
| C. J. Vol. 65, page 366_____ | 24 |
| Connor Livestock Co. v. Fisher, 32 Ariz. 80, 255 Pac. 996_____ | 7 |
| Denver v. Home Savings Bank, 236 U. S. 101, 59 L. Ed. 485, 35 S. Ct. 265_____ | 11 |
| Dessart v. Bonynge, 10 Ariz. 37, 85 Pac. 723_____ | 9 |
| Eisenbess v. Payne, 25 P. (2d) 162-4_____ | 8 |
| Enabling Act, Section 20 (Second)_____ | 17 |
| Hammons v. National Surety Co., 36 Ariz. 459-69, 287 P. 292-5_____ | 25 |
| Irvin v. Wright, 258 U. S. 219, 66 L. Ed. 573, 42 S. Ct. 293_____ | 17 |
| Louisville Male High School v. Auditor, 80 Ky. 336_____ | 26 |
| Lumbermen's Trust Co. v. Town of Ryegate, 61 F. (2d) 1046_____ | 11 |
| McPherson v. Cement Gun Co. Inc., 59 F. (2d) 889 _____ | 12 |
| Navajo-Apache Bank etc. Co. v. Deamont, 19 Ariz. 335, 170 Pac. 798_____ | 25 |
| New Orleans v. Fisher, 180 U. S. 185, 45 L. Ed. 485_____ | 21 |
| Oliver v. Piatt, 3 How. 411, 11 L. Ed. 622_____ | 21 |
| Palmer v. Breed, 5 Ariz. 18, 43 Pac. 219_____ | 15 |
| Perry on Trusts, Sec. 166_____ | 22 |

TABLE OF CASES CITED

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Reid v. Van Winkle, 31 Ariz. 267-9, 252 Pac. 189-90 ----- | 9 |
| Revised Statutes of Arizona, 1928: | |
| Sections 2059-60-63 (Limitations) ----- | 26 |
| Section 2069 (limitations must be plead) ---- | 6 |
| Section 3136 (Payment under Protest) ---- | 26 |
| Section 3776 (limitations as ground demurrer) ----- | 6 |
| Section 3777 (limitations waived) ----- | 6 |
| Sections 30 and 783 ----- | 26 |
| Santa Cruz County v. Earhart, 20 Ariz. 141, 177 Pac. 270 ----- | 7 |
| Shoemaker v. Board of Com'rs of Grant Co., 36 Ind. 175 ----- | 21 |
| United States v. Board of Com'rs of Comanche County, Okla. (D.C.) 6 F. Supp. 401 ----- | 21 |
| United States v. Cooper, 120 U. S. 126, 30 L. Ed. 606 ----- | 22 |
| United States v. Gentry, 119 F. 70, 55 C.C.A. 658 ----- | 8 |
| United States v. Kagman, 118 U. S. 375, 6 S. Ct. 1109 ----- | 19 |
| United States v. Nice, 241 U. S. 597, 36 S. Ct. 696, 60 L. Ed. 1192 ----- | 19 |
| United States v. Minnesota, 270 U. S. 181, 46 S. Ct. 298, 70 L. Ed. 539 ----- | 19 |
| Walrath v. Roberts, 12 F. (2) 443 ----- | 26 |
| Ward v. Love County, 253 U. S. 17, 64 L. Ed. 751 ----- | 20 |
| Wulfsohn v. Russo-Asiatic Bank, 11 F. (2d) 715 (9th C.C.A.) ----- | 8 |
